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VIGO THE IDEAL EVERYDAY.

SAFETY TIPS

If you use soldering for the installation of the
faucet, the seats, cartridges and washers will have
to be removed before using flame. Otherwise,
warranty will be void on these parts. Protect your
eyes with safety glasses when cutting or soldering
water supply lines. Cover your drain to avoid
losing parts.

TOOLS NEEDED

Adjustable wrench

Groove joint pliers
Plumber's putty

Pipe tape

Phillips and flat screwdriver
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IMPORTANT POINTS

Prior to beginning installation, turn off the cold and
hot water lines and open the hot and cold knobs on
the old faucet to release build-up pressure.

When installing your new faucet, turn the connector
nuts finger-tight, then use one wrench to anchor
the fitting and a second wrench to tighten the nut
one additional turn. Connections that are too tight
will reduce the integrity of the system.

Wrap all threaded connections with Teflon tape
available at your local hardware or plumbing
supply store. Always wrap in a clockwise direction.
All installations can vary depending on how your
previous faucet was installed. Not all necessary
supplies to install your faucet are included,
however, they are available wherever plumbing
supplies are sold.

TITUS WALL MOUNT BATHROOM FAUCET

LEAD FREE
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This bathroom faucet is cUPC, NSF-61, AB1953 and
WaterSense certified by IAPMO, and is CEC
Compliant.

PLEASE CONTACT VIGO

For Installation Help, Missing or Replacement Parts
1-866-591-7792

Mon - Fri 9:00 AM to 6:00 PM, Eastern time
WWW.VIGOINDUSTRIES.COM

SHOW OFF YOUR VIGO PRODUCT

We hope you enjoy your new VIGO item as much as
we do. We'd love yo hear your thoughts! Please
feel free to leave a product review on our official
website to share your experience. Don't forget to
share photos of your new product and any
renovations with the #vigoindustries hashtag on
Instagram.

Register Online at:
https://www.vigoindustries.com/register/

By registering your product, you'll be able to learn
more about the warranties on your product and
expedite any tech support questions you may have
during the installation and use of your new product.
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*The measurements in inches are rounded to the nearest 1/8"
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PACKAGE CONTENTS
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FAUCET ASSEMBLY FRONT COVER
ALLEN KEY SPOUT

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION
NOTE: INSTALLATION MUST BE DONE BY A QUALIFIED, LICENSED PLUMBER

STEP 1
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~— HANDLES —

1. Shut off water supply. Remove old faucet and 2. Unscrew hex screw from the faucet base.
flexible hoses. Clean sink surface in preparation Remove handle and handle cover from the
for the new faucet. Flush water connection at faucet.

home to make sure no debris is stuck in the

line.
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ASSEMBLY CONTINUE
NOTE: INSTALLATION MUST BE DONE BY A QUALIFIED, LICENSED PLUMBER

STEP 3

SHEETROCK
=
A\ N nanoLe—"
:% FRONT CARTRIDGES
COVER
SHEETROCK
/—HANDLE
COVERS
3. Secure the faucet base to the cold and hot water 4. Close the wall with the sheetrock and ceramic
pipe lines. /f is imperative that the licensed tiles around exposed handle cartridges leaving
contractor measure the thickness of the sheetrock enough space to thread the handle covers into
used, tile used and added accents to make sure that place. Place the front cover to the faucet base
when the wall is fully closed that the hot and cold and thread on the handle covers until secure.

controls are set to the correct depth in the wall to
function up to the desired needs.

/—HEX SCREW
]

|| ] S

\ | I— —_

HANDLES \SPOUT
—/

5. Place cold and hot handles to the faucet and 6. Screw the spout to the faucet. You may

tighten the hex screws. Note: There are two sets choose to use pipe tape.

of hex screws. One set is to adjust the handle to

make sure it sits horizontally level and one set

/s to secure the handles to the body. 5
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ASSEMBLY CONTINUE

NOTE: INSTALLATION MUST BE DONE BY A QUALIFIED, LICENSED PLUMBER
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7. Connect flexible hoses to the cold and hot
water supply.

8. After installation is complete turn on the
water supply valves and allow both hot and cold
water to run at least one minute each. While
water is running, check for leaks, especially at
hook-ups to supply lines. Tightening nuts
slightly will stop any minor leaks.
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MESURES DE PRECAUTION

Si vous utilisez la soudure pour linstallation du
robinet, les sieges, les cartouches et les rondelles
devront étre retirés avant d'utiliser la flamme.
Sinon, la garantie sera annulée sur ces piéces.
Protégez vos yeux avec des lunettes de sécurité
lorsque vous coupez ou soudez des conduites d'eau.
Couvrez votre drain pour éviter de perdre des
pieces.

OUTILS NECESSAIRES

Clé a molette

Pince multiple

Mastic de plombier

Ruban pour tuyau

Tournevis cruciforme et a téte plate

POINTS IMPORTANTS

Avant de procéder a linstallation, coupez les
arrivées d'eau chaude et d'eau froide et ouvrez les
manettes d'eau chaude et d'eau froide de l'ancien
robinet pour libérer la pression accumul ée.
Lorsque vous installez un nouveau robinet, tournez
les écrous de raccord a la main, puis utilisez une
clé pour fixer l'@quipement et une autre clé pour
serrer l'écrou d'un tour supplémentaire. Si les
raccords sont trop serrés, lintégrité du systéme
sera réduite.

Enroulez toutes les raccords filetés a l'aide de
ruban en téflon disponible dans votre magasin
d'équipement et de matériaux de plomberie local.
Enroulez toujours les raccords dans le sens des
aiguilles d'une montre.

Toutes les installations peuvent varier en fonction
de la fagon dont votre ancien robinet a été
installé. Les éléments nécessaires a linstallation
de votre robinet ne sont pas tous inclus. Cependant,
ils sont disponibles dans tout magasin de
plomberie.

TITUS ROBINET DE SALLE DE BAIN MURAL
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IAPMO R&T

Ce robinet de salle de bain est cUPC, NSF-61,
AB1953 et certifié WaterSense par L'IAPMO, et est
conforme a la norme CEC.

S'IL VOUS PLAIT CONTACTER VIGO

Pour l'aide a linstallation, les pieces manquantes
ou de remplacement

1-866-591-7792

Lundi - Vendredi 9:00 AM to 6:00 PM, Heure de l'Est
WWW.VIGOINDUSTRIES.COM

MONTREZ VOTRE PRODUIT VIGO

Nous espérons que vous apprécierez votre nouvel
article VIGO autant que nous le faisons. Nous
aimerions vous entendre vos pensées! N'hésitez
pas a laisser un avis sur notre site officiel pour
partager votre expérience. N'oubliez pas de
partager des photos de votre nouveau produit et
des rénovations avec le hashtag #vigoindustries
sur Instagram.

Inscrivez-vous en ligne sur:
https://www.vigoindustries.com/register/

En enregistrant votre produit, vous serez en
mesure d'en savoir plus sur les garanties de votre
produit et d'accélérer toute question de support
technique que vous pourriez avoir lors de
linstallation et de l'utilisation de votre nouveau
produit.
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DES MESURES
4 4
- p—
= =
41/4"
n
VIGo
VUE DE DESSUS VUE DE FACE
27/8"
318 %
?1/2" -
2 3/8" 8 1/4"
10 5/8"
VUE DE COTE

*Les mesures en pouces sont arrondies au 1/8" le plus proche
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CONTENU DE L'EMBALLAGE
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ENSEMBLE DE ROBINET CACHE AVANT
CLE A SIX PANS JET
INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

REMARQUE: L'INSTALLATION DOIT ETRE EFFECTUEE PAR UN PLOMBIER QUALIFIE ET AGREE
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HEXAGONALE
POIGNEES
1. Coupez l'arrivée d'eau. Retirez l'ancien robinet 2. Dévissez la vis a téte hexagonale de la base
et les anciens flexibles. Nettoyez la surface du du robinet. Retirez la poignée et le cache de

lavabo en vue de l'installation du nouveau
robinet. Rincez avec de l'eau pour vous assurer
qu'aucun débris n'est coincé dans le conduit.

poignée du robinet.
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ASSEMBLAGE CONTINUER

REMARQUE: L'INSTALLATION DOIT ETRE EFFECTUEE PAR UN PLOMBIER QUALIFIE ET AGREE

ETAPE 4

PLAQUES DE PLATRE

\POIGNEE/

CACHE \ CARTOUCHES
AVANT °
PLAQUES CACHE
DE PLATRE POIGNEE
3. Fixez la base du robinet sur les tuyaux d'arrivée 4. Fermez le mur avec des plaques de platre et
d'eau chaude et d'eau froide. / est impératif que des carreaux de céramique autour des
l‘'entrepreneur mesure ['épaisseur de la plaque de cartouches de poignée exposée en laissant assez
pldtre utilisée. du carrelage utilisé et des nuances d'espace pour visser les caches de la poignée.
ajoutées pour étre certains que le mur soit Placez le cache avant sur la base du robinet et
compl étement fermé de sorte que les commandes fixez-le sur les caches de poignée en le vissant.

d'eau chaude et d'eau froide soient placées a la
bonne profondeur dans le mur pour fonctionner
selon les besoins.

ETAPE 5 ETAPE 6

VIS A TETE
/ HEXAGONALE
| | -
\POIGNEE JET
5. Placez les poignées sur le robinet et serrez 6. Vissez le jet sur le robinet. Vous pouvez
les vis & téte hexagonale. Remarque: Il y a utiliser du ruban pour tuyau.

deux ensembles de vis @ téte hexagonale, un

ensemble pour r égler la poign ée afin que

celle-ci soit pos ée bien horizontalement et un

ensemble pour fixer les poign ées sur le corps. 9
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ASSEMBLAGE CONTINUER

REMARQUE: L'INSTALLATION DOIT ETRE EFFECTUEE PAR UN PLOMBIER QUALIFIE ET AGREE
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7. Branchez les flexibles sur l'arrivée d'eau 8. Une fois l'installation terminée, ouvrez les

chaude et d'eau froide. robinets d'arrivée d'eau et faites couler l'eau
chaude et l'eau froide pendant au moins une
minute. Pendant que l'eau coule, vérifiez s'il n'y
a pas de fuites, notamment au niveau des
connexions d'arrivée d'eau. Serrez légeéerement
les @crous pour arréter les fuites mineures.
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CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD

Si usa soldadura para la instalacion del grifo, los
asientos, cartuchos y arandelas deberdan quitarse
antes de usar la llama. De lo contrario, la garantia
quedard anulada en estas partes. Proteja sus ojos
con gafas de seguridad al cortar o soldar lineas de
suministro de agua. Cubra su desaglie para evitar
perder partes.

HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS

Llave inglesa

Pinzas pico de loro

Masilla de plomeria

Cinta para caferias

Destornilladores phillips y para tornillos de rosca
cuadrada

PUNTOS IMPORTANTES

Antes de comenzar con la instalacion, cierre las
caferias de agua fria y agua caliente y abra los
pasos de agua fria y agua caliente del grifo viejo
para liberar la presion acumulada.

Cuando instale su nuevo grifo, ajuste las tuercas de
la conexiOn con los dedos, después utilice una
llave para sujetar el accesorio y una segunda llave
para ajustar la tuerca una vuelta mas. Ajustar
demasiado la conexion disminuye la integridad del
sistema.

Envuelva todas las conexiones roscadas con cinta
de teflon. Puede comprar la cinta en su tlapaleria o
tienda de plomeria locales. Siempre envuélvalas en
el sentido de las agujas del reloj.

Cada instalacidn puede variar segun la manera en
la cual haya estado instalado su grifo anterior. Si
bien no se incluyen todos los recursos necesarios
para instalar su grifo, puede adquirirlos donde se
vendan productos de plomeria.

V605002

TITUS GRIFO DE BANO DE MONTAJE EN PARED

LEAD FREE
NSF/ANSI 61
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Esta griferia para bafo es CUPC, NSF-61, AB1953 y
WaterSense certificada por IAPMO y cumple con
CEC.

POR FAVOR PONGASE EN CONTACTO CON VIGO

Para la ayuda de instalacion, piezas perdidas o de
reemplazo,

1-866-591-7792

Lunes - Viernes 9:00 AM to 6:00 PM, Hora del este
WWW.VIGOINDUSTRIES.COM

MOSTRAR SU PRODUCTO VIGO

Esperamos que disfrute de su nuevo articulo VIGO
tanto como nosotros. Nos encantaria escuchar tus
pensamientos! Por favor, siéntase libre de dejar
una resena de producto en nuestro sitio web oficial
para compartir su experiencia. No olvides compartir
fotos de tu nuevo producto y las renovaciones con
el hashtag #vigoindustries en Instagram.

Registrese en linea en:
https://www.vigoindustries.com/register/

Al registrar su producto, podra obtener mas
informacion sobre las garantias de su producto y
agilizar cualquier pregunta de soporte técnico que
pueda tener durante la instalacion y el uso de su
nuevo producto.
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MEDICIONES
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*Las medidas en pulgadas se redondéan a la 1/8" mas proxima
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CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE
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JUEGO DE GRIFO CUBIERTA DELANTERA
LLAVE ALLEN BOCA

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE
NOTA: LA INSTALACION DEBE SER REALIZADA POR UN PLOMERO CON LICENCIA CALIFICADO
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1. Cierre el suministro del agua. Quite el grifo 2. Saque el tornillo hexagonal de la base del
viejo y las mangueras flexibles. Limpie la grifo. Saque la llave y la cubierta de la llave del
superficie del lavabo para prepararlo para el grifo.

nuevo grifo. Enjuague con agua la conexion
doméstica para asegurarse de que no queden
trabados escombros en la caferia.
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MONTAJE CONTINUAR

NOTA: LA INSTALACION DEBE SER REALIZADA POR UN PLOMERO CON LICENCIA CALIFICADO

2

PLACA DE
YESO

3. Ajuste la base del grifo a los cafios de agua fria
y agua caliente. Es imperativo que un contratista
con licencia mida el grosor de la placa de yeso y
los azulejos que se utilicen asi como los detalles
agregados para asegurarse de que cuando la
pared est é por completo cerrada, los controles de
agua caliente y agua fria estén colocados a la
profundidad correcta en la pared para funcionar
conforme con las necesidades deseadas.

TORNILLO
/_ HEXAGONAL

MANIJAS

5. Coloque las llaves en el grifo y ajuste los
tornillos hexagonales. Nota: Hay dos juegos de
tornillos hexagonales: uno para gjustar la llave
para asegurarse de que se encuentre nivelada en
posici On horizontal y uno para unir las llaves al
cuerpo.

PLACA DE YESO

N

\L LLAVE—/

CUBIERTA\ CARTUCHOS
DELANTERA*

DE LA

‘ CUBIERTA ‘
LLAVE

| S—

4. Cierre la pared con la placa de yeso y los
azulejos de cerdmica en torno a los cartuchos
expuestos de la llave. Deje suficiente espacio
como para enroscar las cubiertas de la llave en
su lugar. Coloque la cubierta delantera en la
base del grifo y enrosque las cubiertas de la
llave hasta que estén firmes.

Dt

6. Atornille la boca al grifo. Quiza opte por
utilizar cinta para caferias.
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MONTAJE CONTINUAR

NOTA: LA INSTALACION DEBE SER REALIZADA POR UN PLOMERO CON LICENCIA CALIFICADO

e

v,‘
XXX}
R

XX
X
R

<
Val

"

7. Conecte las mangueras flexibles al suministro
de agua fria y agua caliente.

8. Después de haber terminado con la
instalacion, abra las valvulas de suministro de
agua y deje correr al menos un minuto el agua
fria y un minuto el agua caliente. Mientras el
agua esté corriendo, revise si hay pérdidas, en
especial en las conexiones a las cafierias de
suministro. El ajuste suave de las tuercas
detiene pérdidas menores.



BATHROOM FAUCET LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY

VIGO INDUSTRIES, LLC (“VIGO”)
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2019

VIGO offers the following limited warranty on each of its BATHROOM FAUCET Products* (the “Product”). This warranty extends only to the original
purchaser/end-user for personal household use and is not transferrable. For commercial use, additional limitations apply.

VIGO warrants hoses and all mechanical components to be free from defects in workmanship and materials under normal household use for the
period of ONE (1) year from the initial date of purchase by the purchaser/end-user, contractor, or builder from VIGO or an authorized VIGO Dealer.

VIGO warrants the cartridge to be free from defects in workmanship and materials under normal household use for the period of FIVE (5) years from
the initial date of purchase by the purchaser/end-user, contractor, or builder from VIGO or an authorized VIGO Dealer.

VIGO warrants the finish of the Product to be free from defects in workmanship and materials under normal household use for the lifetime of the
product by the original purchaser/end-user.

Subject to the Warranty provisions below, any product reported to VIGO or an authorized dealer as being defective within the warranty period will
receive replacement parts and/or troubleshooting assistance to correct the issue. If a replacement unit is deemed necessary by VIGO, the
replacement will be made with the same model (or with a product of equal value). This warranty extends to the original purchaser/end-user and is
not transferrable to a subsequent owner. Neither the distributor, authorized dealer, nor any other person has been authorized to make any affirmation,
representation, or warranty other than those contained in this warranty. Products sold in “as-is” condition, closeouts, discounted, resale, return
purchases or purchases made through non-authorized dealers are not covered under the terms of this warranty. Any affirmation, representation, or
warranty other than those contained in this warranty shall not be enforceable against VIGO or any other person. VIGO reserves the right to modify
this warranty at any time with the understanding that such modifications will not alter the warranty conditions applicable at the time of sale for the
products in question.

LIMITATIONS

This warranty shall not apply to instances of incorrect operating procedures, breakages, or damages caused by fault through improper installation,
carelessness, abuse, misuse, misapplication, improper maintenance, or alteration of the Product, as well as damage due to hard water, chemical or
natural corrosion, accident, fire, flood, an act of God, or any other casualty. When cleaning, handling, and maintaining the Product, avoid using
abrasive cleaners, steel wools, and harsh chemicals as these will scratch, damage and/or dull the product and/or finish and void this warranty. The
owner/end-user of the Product covered by the present warranty is entirely responsible for all labor costs, proper installation and any applicable
plumbing or electrical wiring. VIGO neither installs nor supervises installation, nor hires contractors for this purpose. VIGO cannot be held
responsible for any default, breakage, or damages caused thereby or resulting thereof, either directly or indirectly. The owner/end-user must provide
requested images, photos, videos of the Product as described in the installation guide so that VIGO can properly troubleshoot and execute the
warranty specified herein. All repair expenses and labor are the responsibility of the owner/end-user. This warranty does not apply to Products that
have not been installed or operated in accordance with instructions supplied by VIGO and all applicable rules, regulations, and legislation pertaining
to such installations. This warranty does not apply unless the VIGO Product is installed by a fully insured, licensed professional. VIGO strongly
recommends that such licensed professional have experience in the installation of bathroom and kitchen products. Installation of certain products,
including but not limited to glass products (i.e. shower doors and glass sinks) by an inexperienced person may result in glass breakage, and
consequently may cause personal injury or death. VIGO is not liable for personal injuries or deaths to any persons or for any direct special, incidental
or consequential damage, loss of time, loss of profits, inconvenience, incidental expenses, labor or material charges, or other costs resulting from
the use of the Product or equipment pertaining to the application of the present warranty, or resulting from the removal or replacement of any product
or element or part covered by this warranty.

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED ABOVE, VIGO MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURCHASE OR COMPLIANCE WITH ANY CODE. VIGO cannot be held liable for any
amount over and above the purchase price paid for the Product by the owner/end-user, contractor, builder, or other installation professional.

COMMERCIAL LIMITATIONS

In addition to the above conditions and limitations, the warranty period for the products installed for commercial applications or used in commercial
ventures is ONE (1) year from the initial date of purchase by the owner/end-user, contractor, or builder from an authorized dealer. VIGO is not
responsible for loss of use or profit under any circumstances. If the product is used as a display, the warranty period begins when the product is
placed on display. This warranty gives the owner/end-user specific legal rights. The owner/end-user may also have other rights which may vary from
one state or province to another.

WARRANTY CONDITIONS

In order to obtain the warranty provided, please contact the VIGO Product Support Department during normal business hours at 866-591-7792,
option 2 or via email at SUPPORT@VIGOINDUSTRIES.COM. VIGO will assist with troubleshooting and provide replacement parts as described
above when the following conditions have been met: the failure is of the nature or type covered by the warranty; the user has informed VIGO of the
nature of the problem during the warranty period; conclusive evidence (e.g. proof of purchase and images, video, etc.) is provided to the foregoing
by the user proving that the failure occurred or was discovered within the warranty period. VIGO’s warranty obligation shall be discharged upon
tender of replacement parts or product replacement. The customer’s refusal to accept the tender terminates VIGO’s warranty obligations.

*Certain models are pending approval.
Certification may be ended by VIGO or certification agencies without notice.

VIGO Product Support (866) 591-7792 (Option 2) Monday - Friday 8am - 5:30pm EST vigoindustries.com




GARANTIA LIMITADA DE POR VIDA — GRIFOS PARA BANO VIGO

VIGO INDUSTRIES, LLC (“VIGO”)
VIGENCIA: 1 DE ENERO DE 2019

VIGO ofrece la siguiente garantia limitada para cada uno de sus Productos GRIFO PARA BANO* (el “Producto”). La presente garantia es otorgada
Unicamente al comprador/usuario final original y exclusivamente para uso doméstico personal, siendo intransferible. Existen limitaciones adicionales
aplicables a un uso comercial. VIGO garantiza que los componentes mecanicos estan libres de defectos en su mano de obra y sus materiales para un uso
domeéstico normal por parte del comprador/usuario final, contratista o constructor durante el periodo de UN (1) afo a partir de la fecha inicial de compra a
VIGO o a un Distribuidor Autorizado VIGO. VIGO garantiza que el acabado del Producto esta libre de defectos en su mano de obra y sus materiales para
un uso doméstico normal por parte del comprador/usuario final original durante toda la vida Gtil del producto. Sujeto a las siguientes disposiciones de la
Garantia, cualquier producto sefialado a VIGO o a un distribuidor autorizado como defectuoso dentro del periodo de vigencia de la garantia recibira piezas
de repuesto y/o asistencia para corregir el problema. En caso de que VIGO considere que es necesario reemplazar una unidad, la sustitucion sera
realizada con el mismo modelo (o con un producto de igual valor). La presente garantia se extiende al comprador/usuario final original y no es transferible
a un propietario posterior. Ni el distribuidor o vendedor autorizado ni ninguna otra persona han sido autorizados para realizar afirmaciones, declaraciones
u otorgar garantias distintas de las contenidas en la presente garantia. Los productos vendidos en condiciones “tal como estan”, liquidaciones, descuentos,
reventas, compras de productos devueltos o compras realizadas a través de vendedores no autorizados no estan cubiertos por los términos de la presente
garantia. Cualquier afirmacién, declaracién o garantia otorgada que no esté contenida en la presente garantia no seré oponible contra VIGO o cualquier
otra persona. VIGO se reserva el derecho de modificar la presente garantia en cualquier momento en el entendimiento de que tales modificaciones no
alteraran las condiciones de garantia aplicables al momento de la venta de los productos en cuestion.

LIMITACIONES

La presente garantia no seréa aplicable a los casos de procedimientos operativos incorrectos, roturas o dafios causados por fallas debidas a una instalacién
incorrecta, descuido, abuso, mal uso, mala aplicacién, mantenimiento incorrecto o alteracion del Producto, asi como por dafios causados por agua dura,
corrosién quimica o natural, accidente, incendio, inundacién, fuerza mayor o cualquier otra fatalidad. Al limpiar, manipular y mantener el Producto, deberan
evitarse los productos de limpieza abrasivos, las lanas de acero y los productos quimicos agresivos, ya que pueden rayar, dafiar y/u opacar el producto
y/o acabado, anulando la presente garantia. El propietario/usuario final del Producto cubierto por la presente garantia es totalmente responsable de todos
los costos de mano de obra, la instalaciéon correcta y cualquier tuberia o cableado eléctrico que puedan corresponder. VIGO no instala ni supervisa la
instalacién, ni emplea contratistas para este prop6sito. VIGO no se hace responsable de ningin incumplimiento, rotura o dafio causado por lo anterior o
como resultado de lo anterior, ya sea directa o indirectamente. El propietario/usuario final debera proporcionar las imagenes, fotos y videos solicitados del
Producto, tal como se describe en la guia de instalacion, para que VIGO pueda solucionar el problema y cumplir adecuadamente con la garantia
especificada en el presente documento. Todos los costos de reparacion y mano de obra son responsabilidad del propietario/usuario final. La presente
garantia no se aplica a los Productos que no hayan sido instalados u operados de acuerdo con las instrucciones proporcionadas por VIGO y todas las
normas, regulaciones y leyes aplicables relacionadas con dichas instalaciones. La presente garantia no se aplica a menos que el producto VIGO sea
instalado por un profesional totalmente asegurado y con licencia. VIGO recomienda encarecidamente que tales profesionales autorizados tengan
experiencia en la instalacién de productos de bafio y cocina. La instalacion de ciertos productos, entre otros pero sin limitarse a ellos, productos de vidrio
(es decir, puertas de ducha y lavabos de vidrio) por una persona sin experiencia puede provocar la rotura del vidrio y, como consecuencia, causar lesiones
personales o la muerte. VIGO no se responsabiliza por las lesiones personales o la muerte de ninguna persona ni por ningin dafio directo especial,
incidental o consecuente, pérdida de tiempo, lucro cesante, inconvenientes, gastos incidentales, costos de mano de obra o de materiales u otros costos
que resulten del uso del Producto o equipo relacionado con la aplicacién de la presente garantia o como resultado de la eliminacion o reemplazo de
cualquier producto, elemento o pieza cubierta por la presente garantia.

A MENOS QUE EN EL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO SE HAYA DISPUESTO LO CONTRARIO, VIGO NO OFRECE NINGUNA GARANTIA, EXPRESA O
IMPLICITA, INCLUIDAS LAS GARANTIAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD Y APTITUD PARA UNA COMPRA EN PARTICULAR O EL CUMPLIMIENTO DE
CUALQUIER CODIGO. VIGO no se hace responsable de ninglin importe que supere el precio de compra pagado por el Producto por el propietario/usuario
final, contratista, constructor u otro profesional instalador.

LIMITACIONES COMERCIALES

Ademas de las condiciones y limitaciones anteriores, el periodo de garantia para los productos instalados con fines comerciales o utilizados en empresas
comerciales es de UN (1) afo a partir de la fecha inicial de compra a un distribuidor autorizado por parte del propietario/usuario final, contratista o
constructor. VIGO no se hace responsable por la pérdida de uso o de ganancias bajo ninguna circunstancia. Si el producto es utilizado para la exhibicién,
el periodo de garantia comienza cuando el producto es colocado en exhibicion. La presente garantia otorga derechos legales especificos al
propietario/usuario final. El propietario/usuario final también puede tener otros derechos, los que pueden variar de un estado o provincia a otro.

CONDICIONES DE LA GARANTIA

Para obtener la cobertura de la presente garantia, le rogamos comunicarse con el Departamento de Servicio Técnico de Productos Vigo durante el horario
laboral normal, llamando al 866-591-7792, opcién 2 o por correo electronico a SUPPORT@VIGOINDUSTRIES.COM. VIGO colaborara con la solucién de
problemas y proporcionara piezas de repuesto tal como se describe anteriormente cuando se cumplan las siguientes condiciones: la falla es de la
naturaleza o tipo cubierto por la garantia, el usuario ha informado a VIGO de la naturaleza del problema durante el periodo de garantia, el usuario
proporciona evidencia concluyente (por ejemplo, prueba de compra e imagenes, video, etc.) demostrando que la falla ocurrié o fue descubierta dentro del
periodo de garantia. VIGO quedar4 liberada de la obligacién de cubrir la garantia cuando se entreguen las piezas de repuesto o el producto de reemplazo.
La negativa del cliente a aceptar la oferta hara caducar las obligaciones de garantia de VIGO.

*Ciertos modelos estan pendientes de aprobacion.
La certificacion puede ser cancelada por VIGO o las agencias de certificacion sin previo aviso

Asistencia al cliente VIGO (866) 591-7792 (Opcion 2) de lunes a viernes de 8am a 5:30pm horario de la costa este vigoindustries.com




GARANTIE A VIE LIMITEE POUR ROBINETS DE SALLE DE BAIN VIGO VIGO

VIGO INDUSTRIES, LLC (“VIGO”)
EN VIGUEeUR V DIEES NLE 1er JANVIER 2019

VIGO offre la garantie limitée suivante sur chacun de ses produits ROBINETS DE SALLE DE BAIN (les « produits »). Cette garantie ne couvre que I'achat par
le propriétaire d'origine ou Il'utilisateur final et ce, pour un usage domestique personnel, et n'est pas cessible. Des restrictions supplémentaires peuvent
s‘appliquer pour une utilisation commerciale du produit. VIGO garantit que les tuyaux et les pieéces mécaniques seront sans défaut de fabrication et de matériau
et ce, lors d’'une utilisation domestique normale, pour une période d’un (1) an a partir de la date initiale de I'achat effectué par le propriétaire, I'utilisateur final, le
constructeur ou I'entrepreneur chez VIGO ou chez un vendeur VIGO autorisé. VIGO garantit que la cartouche sera sans défaut de fabrication et de matériau
et ce, lors d’une utilisation domestique normale, pour une période de cing (5) ans a partir de la date initiale de I'achat effectué par le propriétaire, I'utilisateur
final, le constructeur ou 'entrepreneur chez VIGO ou chez un vendeur VIGO autorisé. VIGO garantit que la finition du produit sera sans défaut de fabrication
et de matériau et ce, lors d’'une utilisation domestique normale, pour la durée de vie du produit acheté par le propriétaire original ou I'utilisateur final. Sous les
dispositions de la présente garantie, tout produit retourné comme étant défectueux a VIGO ou a un vendeur autorisé pendant la période de garantie recevra
des piéces de remplacement et/ou I'assistance nécessaire pour sa réparation. Si un remplacement est jugé nécessaire par VIGO, le produit de remplacement
sera un produit du méme modele (ou un produit de valeur égale). Cette garantie ne s’applique qu'au propriétaire original ou a l'utilisateur final et ne sera pas
cessible au propriétaire suivant. Ni le distributeur, ni le vendeur autorisé ou tout autre individu na 'autorisation de faire une confirmation, une déclaration ou une
garantie autre que celle décrite dans la présente garantie. Les produits vendus dans un état « tel quel », en liquidation, en revente a rabais et les retours
d’achats effectués chez des vendeurs non autorisés ne sont pas couverts par cette garantie. Toute confirmation, déclaration ou garantie autre que celle décrite
dans cette garantie ne pourra étre utilisée contre VIGO ou tout autre individu. VIGO se réserve le droit de modifier cette garantie en tout temps et il est entendu
que ces modifications ne changeront pas les conditions de la garantie lors de la vente des produits en question.

RESTRICTIONS

Cette garantie ne sera pas en vigueur dans le cas d’une utilisation inadéquate, de bris ou de dommage causés par une installation défectueuse, une
négligence, une violation, une mauvaise utilisation, une application fautive, un entretien déficient ou une modification du produit ainsi que par des
dommages causés par de I'eau calcaire, une corrosion naturelle ou chimique, un accident, un incendie, une inondation, un cas de force majeure ou tout
autre dommage. Lors du nettoyage, de I'entretien ou de la manipulation du produit, il faut éviter tout produit nettoyant abrasif, laine d’acier ou tout produit
chimique fort car ils égratigneront, endommageront et/ou ébrécheront le produit et/ou sa finition, causant ainsi I'annulation de cette garantie. Le propriétaire
ou l'utilisateur final du produit couvert par la présente garantie est entierement responsable des colts reliés a son installation et de l'installation d’une
plomberie ou de cablage électrique adéquat pour le produit. VIGO n’installe ni ne supervise l'installation et n'engage pas des entrepreneurs a cet effet. Par
conséquent, VIGO ne peut étre tenu responsable de toute défectuosité, bris ou dommage causés de cette fagcon ou en résultant directement ou
indirectement. Le propriétaire ou l'utilisateur final doit fournir les images demandées, des photos ou des vidéos du produit décrit dans le manuel
d’installation afin que VIGO puisse résoudre le probléme adéquatement et respecter la garantie décrite ici. Tous les codts liés aux réparations et a la main
d’oeuvre sont la responsabilité du propriétaire ou de l'utilisateur final. Cette garantie ne s’applique pas aux produits qui n'ont pas été installés ou utilisés
selon les instructions fournies par VIGO ou selon toutes les régles, normes et législations relatives a ces installations. Cette garantie ne s’applique pas sauf
si le produit VIGO a été installé par des professionnels entierement agréés et assurés. VIGO recommande fortement que ces professionnels agréés aient
de I'expérience dans l'installation de produits de salle de bain et de cuisine. Linstallation de certains produits par un individu inexpérimenté, incluant mais
sans se limiter seulement a des produits en verre (par exemple un comptoir en verre ou des portes de douche en verre) peut résulter en bris du verre et par
conséquent, causer des blessures ou la mort. VIGO n’est pas responsable des blessures ou de la mort d’un individu ou de tout dommage indirect, spécial,
fortuit ou conséquent, de perte de temps, perte de profits, contretemps, dépenses imprévues, frais pour des travaux ou de matériel ou tout autre codt
résultant de I'utilisation du produit, de 'équipement sous la présente garantie ou résultant du retrait ou du remplacement de tout produit, pi€ce ou partie qui
sont couverts par cette garantie.

VIGO NE FAIT PAS DE GARANTIES, EXPLICITES OU IMPLICITES, INCLUANT LES GARANTIES DE VALEUR COMMERCIALE ET D’ADAPTABILITE
POUR UNE UTILISATION PARTICULIERE OU POUR COMPTABILITE, A LEXCEPTION DE CE QUI EST DECRIT CI-DESSUS. VIGO ne pourra étre tenu
responsable en aucun cas d'un montant autre que le prix d’achat payé pour le produit par le propriétaire, I'utilisateur final, le constructeur ou I'entrepreneur
ou tout autre installateur professionnels.

RESTRICTIONS COMMERCIALES

En plus des conditions et des restrictions mentionnées ci-dessus, la période de garantie pour les produits installés pour un usage commercial ou utilisés
dans une entreprise commerciale est d’'UN (1) an a partir de la date initiale de I'achat effectué par le propriétaire, I'utilisateur final, le constructeur ou
I'entrepreneur chez un vendeur VIGO autorisé. En aucun cas VIGO n'est tenu responsable de perte d'utilisation ou de bénéfices. La période de garantie
débutera lorsque le produit a commencé a étre offert en démonstration, le cas échéant. Cette garantie accorde au propriétaire et/ou a I'utilisateur final des
droits Iégaux spécifiques. Le propriétaire et/ou I'utilisateur final ont aussi d’autres droits pouvant varier d'une province ou d’'un état a l'autre.

CONDITIONS DE LA GARANTIE

Bien vouloir contacter le service a la clienttle de VIGO durant les heures douverture au 866 591-7792 (option 2) ou par courriel a
SUPPORT@VIGOINDUSTRIES.COM pour obtenir la garantie fournie. Comme mentionné ci-dessus, VIGO pourra vous aider avec le dépannage ou le
remplacement de piéces du produit si les conditions suivantes ont été remplies: le type ou le genre de défaillance est couvert par la garantie, l'utilisateur a
informé VIGO de la nature du probléme durant la période de garantie, des preuves tangibles (par exemple, une preuve d’'achat, des images, vidéos, etc.)
ont été fournis précédemment par l'utilisateur et prouvant ainsi que la défaillance est survenue ou a été découverte pendant la période de garantie. VIGO
doit étre libéré de son obligation de garantie lorsqu’il y a une offre de remplacement de piéces ou de produit. Le refus du client d’accepter cette offre met
fin aux obligations de garantiede VIGO.

**Certains modéles sont en attente d’approbation.
VIGO ou les organismes de certification peuvent mettre fin a la certification sans préavis.

Service a la clientéle VIGO 866 591-7792 (Option 2) Lundi au vendredi de 8 h 00 a 17 h30 HNE igoindustries.com




CLEANING RECOMMENDATION FOR VIGO PRODUCTS

Modern faucets and showers consist of

very different materials to comply with the REGlSTER YUUR PRUDUCT

needs of the market with regard to design

and functionality. To avoid damage and IN ORDER TO ACTIVATE YOUR WARRANTY
reclamations, it is necessary to consider YOU MUST REGISTER YOUR PRODUCT

certain criteria when cleaning. Be sure to
avoid using abrasive materials while VIGOINDUSTRIES.COM/REGISTER/
cleaning VIGO products.
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ACTIVATE NOW

CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS FOR FAUCETS AND SHOWERS

Please follow the instructions on your cleaning materials. In addition, pay attention to
the following points:

NEVER SPRAY SPRAY ONTO
® C(Clean the faucets and showers as needed and when required. DIRECTLY SPONGE/ CLOTH
® The amount of cleaning product needed and the time the cleaner needs in order ON TAPWARE
for effective cleaning to take place should be adjusted according to products;
cleaning product should not be left on VIGO product longer than necessary.
e Clean regularly to prevent calcification.
e When using spray cleaner, spray first onto a cloth or sponge - never directly
spray onto the sanitary tapware as drops could enter openings and gaps and
cause damage. . . CLEAN RINSE THOROUGHLY
e After cleaning, rinse thoroughly with clean water to remove any cleaner residue. REGULARLY WITH CLEAN WATER
e Recommended cleaning solution for hard water and soap scum is to use 50/50
water and vinegar solution.
CLEANING MATERIAL FOR FAUCETS AND SHOWERS
Acids are necessary ingredients of cleaning materials for removing lime, however,
please pay attention to the following points when cleaning faucets and showers:
Hydrochloric Formic

® Only use cleaning materials that are explicitly provided for this type of
application.
® Never use cleaning materials that contain hydrochloric, formic or
acetic acid, as they cause considerable damage.
® Phosphoric acid is also restricted as it can cause damage to the finish.
Never mix any cleaning material with another. Acetic Acid Phosphoric
® Never use cleaning materials that have an abrasive effect,
such powdered and industrial cleansers, scouring pads or micro fiber cloths.

VIGO Product Support (866) 591-7792 (Option 2) Monday - Friday 8am - 5:30pm EST vigoindustries.com




RECOMENDACIONES DE LIMPIEZA PARA L0S PRopucTos vico  VIGO

Los grifos y las duchas modernas estan

fabricados con materiales muy diversos REGISTRE SU PRODUCTO

para cumplir con las necesidades del

mercado en lo que tiene que ver con ES NECESARIO REGISTRAR SU PRODUCTO
disefio y funcionalidad. Para evitar dafios PARA ACTIVAR SU GARANTIA

y reclamaciones, es necesario tener en
cuenta ciertos criterios al limpiarlos. Evite VIGOINDUSTRIES.COM/REGISTER/
el uso de materiales abrasivos al limpiar

los productos VIGO.
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ACTIVATE NOW

INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA PARA GRIFOS Y DUCHAS

Le rogamos seguir las instrucciones indicadas en sus productos de limpieza. Preste
ademas atencion a los siguientes puntos:

® Limpie gl’ifOS y duchas cuando sea necesario. NUNCA RoCIE ROCIE SOBRE UNA
e La cantidad del producto de limpieza y el tiempo que necesita el limpiador para D'RECLTAA:;‘;’:EE&UBRE ESPONJA/UN PANO

actuar eficazmente deben ser ajustados en funcién del producto utilizado. El
limpiador no debe dejarse actuar sobre el producto VIGO mas de lo
estrictamente necesario.

e Limpie grifos y duchas regularmente para evitar la calcificacion.

e Cuando use un limpiador en aerosol, rocie el producto primero sobre un pafo o
esponja. Nunca rocie directamente sobre el grifo, ya que las gotas podrian

penetrar en aberturas y huecos y causar danos. LIMPIE REGULARMENTE ENJUAGUE BIEN CON

. N . . N - . AGUA LIMPIA
e Después de la limpieza, enjuague bien con agua limpia para eliminar cualquier

residuo del limpiador.

e Lasolucién de limpieza recomendada para agua dura y residuos de jabdn es
una solucion de 50% de agua y 50% de vinagre.

MATERIALES DE LIMPIEZA PARA GRIFOS Y DUCHAS

Los acidos son ingredientes que los materiales de limpieza deben contener
necesariamente para eliminar la calcificacion. Sin embargo, preste atencion a los

siguientes puntos al limpiar grifos y duchas: lAcido clorhidrico Acido $érmico

® Utilice unicamente materiales de limpieza creados explicitamente para este
tipo de uso.

e Nunca use materiales de limpieza que contengan &cido clorhidrico, férmico o
acético, ya que causan dafos considerables.

e El uso de acido fosférico también debe ser evitado, ya que puede danar el
acabado. Acido acético Acido fosférico

e Nunca mezcle un material de limpieza con otro.

e Nunca utilice materiales de limpieza que tengan un efecto abrasivo, tales
como limpiadores en polvo e industriales, esponjas abrasivas o pafos de
microfibra.

Asistencia al cliente VIGO (866) 591-7792 (Opcion 2) de lunes a viernes de 8am a 5:30pm horario de la costa este vigoindustries.com




RECOMMANDATIONS POUR LE NETTOYAGE DES PRoDUITS VIGo  VIGO

Les douches et les robinets modernes sont
constitués de différents matériaux afin de
répondre aux besoins du marché en
matiere de style et de fonctionnalité. Il est
nécessaire de respecter certains criteres
afin d'éviter tout dommage ou toute
réclamation. Evitez d'utiliser certaines
matieres abrasives lorsque vous nettoyez

les produits VIGO.

ENREGISTREZ VOTRE PRODUIT

VOUS DEVEZ ENREGISTRER VOTRE PRODUIT
AFIN D'EN ACTIVER LA GARANTIE

VIGOINDUSTRIES.COM/REGISTER/
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE NETTOYAGE DES ROBINETS ET DES DOUCHES

Bien vouloir suivre les instructions a propos des produits de nettoyage. De plus,
portez une attention particuliere aux points suivants:

® Nettoyez les robinets et les douches aussi souvent que nécessaire. NE JAMAIS VAPORISER VAPORISEZ SUR
e La quantité de produits nettoyants requise et la durée du nettoyage pour étre DIRECTEMENT SUR UNE EPONGE/UN CHIFFON
efficace devraient étre ajustées selon les produits. Les produits de nettoyage ne LA ROBINETTERIE
doivent pas étre laissés sur les produits VIGO plus longtemps que nécessaire.
® Nettoyez régulierement afin de prévenir la calcification.
e Sivous utilisez un nettoyant a vaporiser, toujours le vaporiser en premier sur un
chiffon ou une éponge. Ne jamais vaporiser directement sur la robinetterie car des gouttes
pourraient pénétrer dans les ouvertures et les fentes et causer ainsi des dommages.
- > | N ‘i . ; NETTOYEZ RINCEZ A FOND
Rincez a fond avec de I'eau propre ,afln d'enlever tout résidu de p,)rodwt apres le nettoyage. REGULIEREMENT AVE DE L'EAU PROPRE
e La solution nettoyante recommandée pour I'eau calcaire et les résidus de savon est
une solution composée a 50% d'eau et a 50% de vinaigre.
Les acides sont des composants nécessaires des produits nettoyants pour
enlever le calcaire. Cependant, bien vouloir préter attention aux points
suivants lorsque vous nettoyez les douches et les robinets: Hydrochlorique Formique
® N'utilisez que des produits nettoyants faits expressément pour ce type
d'utilisation.
e N'utilisez jamais de produits nettoyants contenant de I'acide hydrochlorique,
formique ou acétique car ils causent des dommages importants.
e |'acide phosphorique est aussi a éviter car il pourrait endommager le fini.
Ne mélangez jamais un produit nettoyant avec un autre. Acide acetique Phosphorique
o N'utilisez jamais de produits nettoyants qui ont un pouvoir abrasif comme les

poudres et nettoyants industriels, les tampons a récurer et les chiffons en
microfibres.

Service a la clientéle VIGO 866 591-7792 (Option 2) Lundi au vendredi de 8 h 00 a 17 h 30 HNE

vigoindustries.com






